

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0208

PETITION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE  
AND NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS  
ON PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 11**

---

Anne M. Edwards (NH Bar #6826)  
Associate Attorney General  
Anthony J. Galdieri (NH Bar #18594)  
Assistant Attorney General  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
Civil Bureau  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-3658

Oral Argument:  
Anthony J. Galdieri, Esq.

Bryan K. Gould (NH Bar #8165)  
Cooley A. Arroyo (NH Bar #265810)  
Callan E. Maynard (NH Bar #20799)  
Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A.  
2 Capital Plaza, P.O. Box 1137  
Concord, NH 03302-1137  
(603) 224-7761

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... 3

Question Presented ..... 6

Relevant Constitutional Provisions and Statutes..... 7

Statement of the Case ..... 13

Statement of Facts ..... 16

Summary of the Argument ..... 27

Standard of Review ..... 29

Argument..... 30

I. RSA 654:45, VI Prohibits Disclosure Of The Database  
And The Information In It Pursuant To Civil Discovery  
Requests; The Superior Court’s Order Must Be Reversed ... 30

A. *The Case Law In Other Jurisdictions Is In  
Accordance With The Above Analysis And  
Conclusion*..... 33

B. *This Court’s Decision In Marceau v. Orange  
Realty, Inc., 97 N.H. 497 (1952) Is Inapposite* ..... 37

Conclusion..... 41

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 42

Certification Regarding the Appealed Decision..... 42

Rule 26(7) Certificate of Service..... 43

Certificate as to Compliance with Word Limit ..... 43

Decision Being Appealed or Reviewed..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

10 U.S.C. § 618(f) .....	33, 38
52 U.S.C. §§20901-21145 (2002) .....	18
52 U.S.C. §21001 (2002).....	18
New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 11.....	17
N.H. RSA 91-A .....	19, 25, 26, 30
N.H. RSA 654:7, I-II (2016) .....	16
N.H. RSA 654:7, III (2016).....	16
N.H. RSA 654:12(c)(1)(B) (2017) .....	17
N.H. RSA 654:12(c)(2)(A) (2017) .....	17
N.H. RSA 654:12(c)(2)(B) (2017) .....	17
N.H. RSA 654:25 .....	19, 20, 25
N.H. RSA 654:31 .....	20, 25, 26, 30
N.H. RSA 654:31-a .....	19
N.H. RSA 654:45 .....	passim
N.H. RSA 654:45, I.....	19
N.H. RSA 654:45, V(a) .....	27, 31
N.H. RSA 654:45, VI .....	passim
N.H. RSA 654:45, VIII.....	20
N.H. RSA 654:45, VIII(a) .....	20, 27, 31
N.H. RSA 659:34, I(h) .....	14

Cases:

*Appeal of Mullen*, 169 N.H. 392 (2016)..... 29

*Appeal of Niadni, Inc.*, 166 N.H. 256 (2014) ..... 29

*Baldrige v. Shapiro*, 455 U.S. 345 (1982)..... 28, 33, 34, 35, 36

*Chowdhury v. Northwest Airlines Corp.*, 226 F.R.D. 608  
(N.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 28, 33

*Colon-Marrero v. Velez*, 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 19

*Debonis v. Warden, N.H. State Prison*, 153 N.H. 603 (2006) ..... 27, 31, 32

*Freeman v. Seligson*, 405 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 38

*Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 663 Fed. Appx. 384  
(6th Cir. 2016) ..... 39

*In re Brenda H.*, 119 N.H. 382 (1979) ..... 36

*In re England*, 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 28, 33, 34, 35, 38

*In re Gamble*, 118 N.H. 771 (1978) ..... 31

*In re Robyn W.*, 124 N.H. 377 (1983) ..... 27, 30

*Johnson v. City of Laconia*, 141 N.H. 379 (1996)..... 27, 32

*Kibbe v. Town of Milton*, 142 N.H. 288 (1997)..... 30

*Marceau v. Orange Realty, Inc.*, 97 N.H. 497 (1952)..... 18, 37, 38, 39, 40

*Monahan-Fortin Props. v. Town of Hudson*, 148 N.H. 769 (2002)..... 32

*N.C. v. N.H. Board of Psychologists*, 169 N.H. 361 (2016)..... 27, 31

*Petition of Carrier*, 165 N.H. 719 (2013)..... 29

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC*, 794 F.3d 688  
(7th Cir. 2015) ..... 39

*Remington Investments, Inc. v. Howard*, 150 N.H. 653 (2004) ..... 27, 32

*Rensburg v. Docusearch, Inc.*, 149 N.H. 148 (2003) ..... 39

*Roberts v. General Motors Corporation*, 138 N.H. 532 (1994)..... 32

*segTEL, Inc. v. City of Nashua*, 170 N.H. 118 (2017) ..... 29

<i>Silva v. Botsch</i> , 120 N.H. 600 (1980).....	27, 30, 31
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 158 N.H. 43 (2008) .....	27, 31
<i>State v. Darcy</i> , 121 N.H. 220 (1981).....	30
<i>State v. Wilton R.R. Co.</i> , 89 N.H. 59 (1937).....	31
<i>Stewart v. McCain</i> , 575 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1978) .....	28, 33
<i>Town of Hinsdale v. Town of Chesterfield</i> , 153 N.H. 70 (2005).....	29
<i>Weil v. Long Island Savings Bank</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	33

Other Authorities:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 269, “Confidential,” 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1979 .....	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001) .....	19
McNamara, Richard B., <i>The Hierarchy of Evidentiary Privilege in New Hampshire</i> , 20 N.H.B.J. 1 (1978) .....	36
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> 428, “Confidential,” 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2001.....	31
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1540, “Private,” 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2001.....	30
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-737, Report to Congressional Requesters: Personal Information 29 (2007).....	39, 40
